early redemption provisions, if any, shall be approved by the Treasurer and the Director of Finance, who shall not unreasonably
withhold their approval. The aggregate principal amount of all bonds issued pursuant to this subdivision shall not exceed two
billion two hundred fifty million dollars ($2,250,000,000), and the rate of interest paid on those bonds shall not exceed 8 percent
per annum. The authority shall exercise its best efforts to obtain the lowest cost financing possible. Any and all premium obtained
shall be used for either of the following:

[...]

shall be used by the local agencies to pay for public capital improvements, working capital, or insurance programs. The aggregate
principal amount of all bonds issued pursuant to this section that are backed by Proposition 1A receivables shall not exceed two
billion two hundred fifty million dollars ($2,250,000,000), and that issuance shall be approved by the Department of Finance and the
Treasurer.

In the case of any authority in existence on January 1, 1988, no loans shall be made to local agencies for working capital or
insurance, unless that purpose is first approved by resolution of the governing body of the authority by unanimous vote of all